

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1856.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 23, 1830, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta: Fuller & fuller, printers to the state. 1856.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1856.

54

Снар. 606.

Chapter 606.

An act additional to an act to incorporate the Waldoborough Village Corporation.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The annual election of the officers of said corporation, shall be in the month of January or April, and the qualified voters may, by standing regulation, provide in which of said months the said election shall be had.

[Approved March 14, 1856.]

Chapter 607.

An act to incorporate the Bowdoinham Boot and Shoe Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Nathaniel Purrington, William H. Lunt, George Williston, Gardiner Williams, their associates, successors and assigns, be and hereby are created a body corporate, by the name of the Bowdoinham Boot and Shoe Company, for the purpose of manufacturing boots, shoes, and all other articles in any way connected with, or pertaining to the business of shoemaking, at Bowdoinham, in the county of Sagadahoc; and said corporation shall have all the powers and privileges, and be subject to the duties and requirements generally incident to such corporations.

SECT. 2. Said corporation may take and hold any real or personal estate to an amount not exceeding in the whole, at any one time, the sum of fifty thousand dollars, with power to divide the same into stock, in shares of not less than fifty or more than one hundred dollars.

SECT. 3. The first meeting of said corporation shall be called by Nathaniel Purrington, by giving written notice to each of the corporators, at least seven days notice before said meeting.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 14, 1856.]

Election of officers, time of, to be prescribed.

Corporators.

Corporate name.

Location.

Powers and privileges. Duties and requirements.

May hold estate to the amount of \$50,000.

Shares.

First meeting, how called.